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HOLDING: Grievance GRANTED. Arbitrator found that Employer failed to present a preponderance of evidence proving that Grievant used excessive and unauthorized force in the use of force that occurred on December 31, 2020. Therefore, Grievant was not terminated for just cause.
Facts: Grievant has been a Correction Office with ODRC at Allen Oakwood Correctional Institution since 2018. On December 31, 2020, Grievant used force against an inmate while escorting the inmate to the inmate’s cell from a common area. As the inmate and Grievant entered the inmate’s cell, both men went to the floor and the inmate was struck by Grievant. A second Correction Office called in a security alert for assistance. Following investigation, Grievant was removed from his employment for use of excessive force which constitutes a violation of Work Rule 40, and use force when force was not authorized to be used which constitutes a violation of Work Rule 43. 
The Union argued: Union contends that a preponderance of evidence in the record shows Grievant followed ODRC rules, regulations, and procedures; utilized de-escalation techniques and IPC skills, and remained in a state of emotional and mental control. The Union points out that a lack of evidence was put forward by the Employer as the reason for the rules infraction board’s finding (that the inmate had not been attempting to cause physical harm), that the video of the alleged event did not extend to what had occurred inside the inmate’s cell, and that the neighboring inmate who allegedly witnessed was not credible.  The Employer used that lack of evidence as a basis upon which to remove Grievant. Union contends that Employer failed to prove that it possessed the just cause necessary to order the discharge of Grievant. 
The Employer argued: Employer contends that Employer had just cause to discharge Grievant due to the use of excessive force by Grievant upon an individual under the supervision of the Department, in violation of Rule 40 of the Standards of Employee conduct, and for using force on an individual under the supervision of the Department when force was not authorized to be used, in violation of Rule 43 of the Standards of Employee Conduct. Employer contends that Grievant had breached standard operating procedure by allowing the improper handcuffing of the inmate’s hands in front of his torso, which served to create the very threat that Grievant claimed to have suffered, that a shift supervisor or mental health professional should have been summoned to affect a planned use of force or deescalate the situation, and that Grievant had provided three separate versions of events of which the facts provided had differed greatly.. Employer argues the record contains more than sufficient evidence to prove that Employer possessed just cause to discharge Grievant for use of force. 
The Arbitrator found: Arbitrator found that Grievant was not terminated for just cause as the Employer failed to present a preponderance of evidence proving that Grievant used excessive and unauthorized force in the use of force that occurred on December 31, 2020. The ultimate issue is whether Employer possessed just cause to effect removal of Grievant. Employer bears the burden of presenting a preponderance of evidence proving that such rule-breaking misconduct occurred. Arbitrator found that Grievant’s co-worker made the decision to handcuff the inmate’s hands in front of his torso, and while this may have been done in error, Grievant’s failure to correct did not bear on whether excessive or unauthorize use of force occurred due to Grievant’s actions.  In addition, the video of the inmate being escorted to his cell shows an uneventful duty assignment concluding without reason to anticipate resistance by the inmate.  The videos did not display evidence of the event inside the inmate’s cell. Both parties’ versions of events were equally within the realm of possibility.  Since the evidence in the hearing record shows that it is just as likely as not that Grievant acted in self defense in the face of a physical attack, a course of reactive conduct permitted by the rules of ODRC, the Employer fails to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that what was alleged as their grounds for the discipline actually occurred. Therefore, the grievance is GRANTED.
